
The College of William and Mary
2007-08 Basketball Media Quick Facts

General Information
School Name .................................. The College of William and Mary
Location ...........................................................................Williamsburg, Va.
Founded ............................ 1693 (second oldest college in America)
Undergraduate Enrollment ........................................................... 5,500
Nickname ................................................................................................Tribe
Colors ..................................................................... Green, Gold and Silver
Arena (capacity) ..Kaplan Arena at William and Mary Hall (8,600)
Affi  liation ...........................................................................NCAA Division I
Conference ..............................................Colonial Athletic Association
President ..............................Gene R. Nichol (Oklahoma State, 1973)
Chancellor ............................ Sandra Day O’Connor (Stanford, 1950)
Director of Athletics .............Terry Driscoll (Boston College, 1969)
Sr. Exec. Assoc. AD/SWA ..........Barbara Blosser (Ohio State, 1975)
Athletics Depertment Phone .................................... (757) 221-3400
Ticket Offi  ce Phone ........................................................ (757) 221-3340

Basketball Staff
Head Coach .................................Tony Shaver (North Carolina, 1976)
Record at W&M ..........................................38-77 (.330) (Four seasons)
Career Record ...........................................396-198 (.667) (21 seasons)
Assistant Coaches .................... Dee Vick (Hampden-Sydney, 1994)
...............................................Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College, 1993)
.................................................Ben Wilkins (North Carolina State, 2001)
Director of Basketball Operations
.......................................................... Jamie Smith (North Carolina, 2006)

Sports Information
Assistant AD, Media Relations ..................................... Pete Clawson

Offi  ce Phone ............................................................. (757) 221-3369
E-Mail ..................................................................... pmclaw@wm.edu

Associate Director/Men’s Basketball Contact .............. Kris Sears 
Offi  ce Phone ...................................................................... (757) 221-3368

Cell Phone .................................................................. (765) 860-1205
E-Mail ........................................................................ kasear@wm.edu

Associate Director .................................................................. Rob Turner 
Offi  ce Phone ...................................................................... (757) 221-3370

E-Mail ......................................................................... rrturn@wm.edu
Associate Director ............................................................. Mark Hoskins

Offi  ce Phone ............................................................. (757) 221-3344
E-Mail ...................................................................... mjhosk@wm.edu

Intern .........................................................................................Jake Skipper
Offi  ce Phone ............................................................. (757) 221-3344
E-Mail ..........................................................................jcskip@wm.edu

Sports Information Main Phone .............................. (757) 221-3344
Sports Information Fax ................................................ (757) 221-3412
Website .............................................................www.TribeAthletics.com
Mailing Address ...................................................................... PO Box 399
.................................................................................Williamsburg, VA 23187
Overnight Shipping Address ....................... William and Mary Hall
..................................................................................................751 Ukrop Way
.................................................................................Williamsburg, VA 23185

Team Information
2006-07 Record ...................................................................... 15-15 (.500)
2006-07 Conference Record/Finish ...................... 8-10 (.444)/T7th
CAA Tournament Record ........................................................ 0-1 (.000)
Starters Returning/Lost ...................................................................... 4/1
Letterwinners Returning/Lost .......................................................11/2

Team History
First Year of Basketball ...............................................................1905-06
All-Time Record ............................................................ 1047-1205 (.465)
NCAA Tournament Appearances ................................................ None
NIT  Appearances ..........................................................................1982-83
Last Postseason Opponent ........ Virginia Tech (3/17/83), L 79-85

Media Information
Co-Flagship Radio Station .....................“The Tide,” WYTD, 92.3 FM 
........................................................................... “WBACH,” WBQK, 107.9 FM

Radio Contact ............................................................................ Tom Davis
Address ..............................................................................................................
................. 5000 New Point Rd., Suite 2102, Williamsburg, VA 23188
Phone ................................................................... (757) 565-1079 Ext. 101

Radio Network ............................................................................Radio Network ............................................................................Radio Network Jay Colley
Address .......................... 7 Forest Hill Drive, Williamsburg, VA 23185

Radio Network ....................................................................Radio Network ....................................................................Radio Network Bill McDonald
Address .........................11340 Caruthers Way, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Radio Network ...............................................................Radio Network ...............................................................Radio Network Charlie Woollum
Address ........................113 Swinley Forest, Williamsburg, VA 23188



The College of William and Mary
2007-08 Basketball Media Quick Facts

Team Information
Starters Returning Ht. Wt. Cl. Pos. G-GS PPG RPG Other
Laimis Kisielius 6-8 225 Sr. F 29-28 11.3 3.8 .404 3FG%, 2.3 APG 
Nathan Mann 6-2 190 Sr. G 30-27 9.1 3.4 .323 3FG%
David Schneider 6-3 175 So. G 26-24 8.1 3.5 2.7 APG 
Peter Stein 6-9 235 Jr. F 30-26 5.7 3.2 .571 FG%

Starters Lost Ht. Wt.  Pos. G-GS PPG RPG Reason
Adam Payton 6-3 195  G 30-28 13.8 4.0 Graduated

Other Returning Players Ht. Wt. Cl. Pos. G-GS PPG RPG Other
Marcus Barnett 6-2 195 Sr. G 5-0 0.0 0.2
Kyle Carrabine 6-7 210 Sr. G 30-2 3.5 1.7 .328 3FG% 
Chris Darnell 6-9 235 Jr. F 28-2 1.9 1.8
Steven Hess 6-10 235 So. F 23-0 1.1 1.0
Alex Smith 6-5 250 Jr. F 30-4 5.5 3.6 .526 FG% 
Chris Stratton 6-6 205 Sr. F 9-0 1.0 0.4
Danny Sumner 6-7 205 So. F 21-1 2.2 0.9

Other Players Lost Ht. Wt.  Pos. G-GS PPG RPG Reason
Adam Trumbower 6-3 190  G 30-6 2.1 1.7 Graduated

Newcomers Ht. Wt. Cl. Pos.  Hometown/High School/Previous School
Marcus Kitts 6-9 210 Fr. F  Holly Springs, N.C./Middle Creek
Vali Lazarescu 6-4 190 Fr. G  Brossard, Quebec/Champlain St. Lambert
John Sexton 6-3 180 Fr. G  Myrtle, Miss./West Union
Nils-Paul Skåra 6-1 195 Fr. G  Kolsås, Norway/The Norwegian College of Elite Sport

Transfers Ht. Wt. Cl. Pos.  Hometown/High School/Previous School
Sean McCurdy * 6-1 186 Jr. G  Jersey City, N.J./St. Anthony/Arkansas

* - must sit out the 2007-08 season due to NCAA Transfer rules

ROSTER BY POSITION
Guard: Marcus Barnett, Kyle Carrabine, 
Vali Lazarescu, Nathan Mann,  Sean Mc-
Curdy, David Schneider, John Sexton, 
Nils-Paul Skåra
Forward: Steven Hess, Chris Darnell, 
Laimis Kisielius, Marcus Kitts, Alex Smith, 
Peter Stein, Chris Startton, Danny Sumner
Center: Steven Hess

ROSTER BY HEIGHT
6-10: Steven Hess
6-9: Chris Darnell, Marcus Kitts, Peter 
Stein
6-8: Laimis Kisielius
6-7: Kyle Carrabine, Danny Sumner
6-6: Chris Stratton
6-5: Alex Smith
6-4: Vali Lazarescu
6-3: David Schneider, John Sexton
6-2: Nathan Mann, Marcus Barnett
6-1: Sean McCurdy, Nils-Paul Skåra

ROSTER BY CLASS
Seniors (5): Marcus Barnett, Kyle 
Carrabine, Laimis Kisielius, Nathan Mann, 
Chris Stratton

Juniors (4): Chris Darnell, Sean McCurdy, 
Alex Smith, Peter Stein

Sophomores (3): Steven Hess, David 
Schneider, Danny Sumner

Freshmen (4): Marcus Kitts, Vali Laza-
rescu, John Sexton, Nils-Paul Skåra

ROSTER BY STATE
Arizona (1): David Schneider
Illinois (1): Kyle Carrabine
Kansas (1): Nathan Mann
New Jersey (1): Sean McCurdy
Mississippi (1): John Sexton
North Carolina (2): Steven Hess, Marcus 
Kitts
South Carolina (1): Alex Smith
Texas (1): Peter Stein
Virginia (4): Marcus Barnett, Chris Dar-
nell, Chris Statton, Danny Sumner

ROSTER BY COUNTRY
Canada (1): Vali Lazarescu
Lithuania (1): Laimis Kisielius
Norway (1): Nils-Paul Skåra



The College of William and Mary
2006-07 Basketball Roster

NUMERICAL ROSTER
 No. Name Pos. Cl./El. Ht. Wt. Hometown High School
 00 Steven Hess F So./So. 6-10 235 Charlotte, N.C. Gaston Day School
 1 Vali Lazarescu G Fr./Fr. 6-4 190 Brossard, Quebec Champlain St. Lambert
 2 David Schneider G So./So. 6-3 175 Phoenix, Ariz. Brophy Prep
 3 John Sexton G Fr./Fr. 6-3 180 Myrtle, Miss. West Union
 4 Alex Smith F Jr./Jr. 6-5 250 Greenville, S.C. Oak Hill Academy (Va.)
 10 Nils-Paul Skåra G Fr./Fr. 6-1 195 Kolsås, Norway The Norwegian College of Elite Sport
 11 Nathan Mann G Sr./Sr. 6-2 190 Overland Park, Kan. St. Thomas Aquinas
 12 Marcus Barnett G Sr./Sr. 6-2 195 Hampton, Va. Phoebus
 13 Laimis Kisielius F Sr./Sr. 6-8 225 Vilnius, Lithuania Miller School (Va.)
 15 Peter Stein F Jr./Jr. 6-9 235 Houston, Texas Westbury Christian
 20 Kyle Carrabine G Sr./Sr. 6-7 210 Naperville, Ill. Neuqua Valley
 22 Danny Sumner F So./So. 6-7 205 Fairfax, Va. Paul VI
 23 Chris Darnell F Jr./Jr.  6-9 235 Staff ord, Va. North Staff ord
 24 Sean McCurdy G Jr./Jr. 6-1 186 Jersey City, N.J. St. Anthony/Arkansas
 25 Chris Stratton F Sr./Sr. 6-6 205 Burke, Va. Lake Braddock
 45 Marcus Kitts F Fr./Fr. 6-9 210 Holly Springs, N.C. Middle Creek

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

 No. Name Pos. Cl./El. Ht. Wt. Hometown High School
 12 Marcus Barnett G Sr./Sr. 6-2 195 Hampton, Va. Phoebus
 20 Kyle Carrabine G Sr./Sr. 6-7 210 Naperville, Ill. Neuqua Valley
 23 Chris Darnell F Jr./Jr. 6-9 235 Staff ord, Va. North Staff ord
 00 Steven Hess F So./So. 6-10 235 Charlotte, N.C. Gaston Day School
 13 Laimis Kisielius F Sr./Sr. 6-8 225 Vilnius, Lithuania Miller School (Va.)
 45 Marcus Kitts F Fr./Fr. 6-9 210 Holly Springs, N.C. Middle Creek
 1 Vali Lazarescu G Fr./Fr. 6-4 190 Brossard, Quebec Champlain St. Lambert
 11 Nathan Mann G Sr./Sr. 6-2 190 Overland Park, Kan. St. Thomas Aquinas
 24 Sean McCurdy G Jr./Jr. 6-1 186 Jersey City, N.J. St. Anthony/Arkansas
 10 Nils-Paul Skåra G Fr./Fr. 6-1 195 Kolsås, Norway The Norwegian College of Elite Sport

 3 John Sexton G Fr./Fr. 6-3 180 Myrtle, Miss. West Union
 2 David Schneider G So./So. 6-3 175 Phoenix, Ariz. Brophy Prep
 4 Alex Smith F Jr./Jr. 6-5 250 Greenville, S.C. Oak Hill Academy (Va.)
 15 Peter Stein F Jr./Jr. 6-9 235 Houston, Texas Westbury Christian
 25 Chris Stratton F Sr./Sr. 6-6 205 Burke, Va. Lake Braddock
 22 Danny Sumner F So./So. 6-7 205 Fairfax, Va. Paul VI

Head Coach
Tony Shaver (North Carolina, 1976), Fifth season

Assistant Coaches
Dee Vick (Hampden-Sydney, 1994), Fifth season
Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College, 1993), Third season
Ben Wilkins (North Carolina State, 2001), Second season

Director of Basketball Operations
Jamie Smith (North Carolina, 2006), First Season

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

Kyle Carrabine CARE - uh - byne
Laimis Kisielius LIE - muss   kiss - ILL - ee - us
Peter Stein STYNE
Nils-Paul Skåra Neals-Paul S-kar-a
Vali Lazaescu Laz-ay-es-cue



The College of William and Mary
2007-08 Basketball Schedule

Day Date Opponent Location Time
Tues. Nov. 6 ST. ANDREWS PRESBYTERIAN (exhibition) WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Sat. Nov. 10  at Georgetown ^ Washington, D.C. 12 PM
Thurs. Nov. 15 at N.C. State Raleigh, N.C. 7 PM
Tues. Nov. 20 at Wagner Staten Island, N.Y. 7 PM
Sun. Nov. 25 HOUSTON BAPTIST WILLIAMSBURG 2 PM
Wed. Nov. 28 at Richmond Richmond, Va. 7 PM
Wed. Dec. 5 at Virginia Commonwealth * Richmond, Va. 7:30 PM
Fri. Dec. 7 at North Florida Jacksonville, Fla. 7 PM
Thurs. Dec. 20 VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE WILLIAMSBURG 8 PM
Sat. Dec. 22 MONTREAT COLLEGE WILLIAMSBURG 2 PM
Sat. Dec. 29 at Hampton Hampton, Va. 7 PM
Mon. Dec. 31 FAIRFIELD WILLIAMSBURG 2 PM
Wed. Jan. 2 DELAWARE *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Sat. Jan. 5 at Old Dominion * (CSN-MA) Norfolk, Va. 8 PM
Wed. Jan. 9 JAMES MADISON *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Sat. Jan. 12 at Georgia State * Atlanta, Ga. 2 PM
Wed. Jan. 16 NORTHEASTERN *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Sat. Jan. 19 TOWSON *  (CSN-MA) WILLIAMSBURG 2 PM
Wed.  Jan. 23 at Drexel * Philadelphia, Pa. 7:30 PM
Sat. Jan. 26 OLD DOMINION *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM 
Wed. Jan. 30 at James Madison * Harrisonburg, Va. 7 PM
Sat. Feb. 2 UNC WILMINGTON *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Wed. Feb. 6 HOFSTRA *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Sat. Feb. 9 at Northeastern * Boston, Mass. 1 PM
Wed. Feb. 13 at UNC Wilmington * Wilmington, N.C. 7 PM
Sat. Feb. 16 at Towson * (CSN-MA) Towson, Md. 4 PM
Wed. Feb. 20 DREXEL *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM
Fri.-Sat. Feb. 22-23 ESPN BRACKETBUSTER WILLIAMSBURG
Wed. Feb. 27 at George Mason * (MASN) Fairfax, Va. 9 PM
Sat. March 1 VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH *  WILLIAMSBURG 7 PM 
Fri. March 7 CAA Tournament First Round Richmond, Va.
Sat. March 8 CAA Tournament Quarterfi nals Richmond, Va.
Sun. March 9 CAA Tournament Semifi nals Richmond, Va.
Mon. March 10 CAA Tournament Finals Richmond, Va.

^ at the Verizon Center in Washington D.C.
* Colonial Athletic Association games
All times Eastern
CSN-MA - Comcast SportsNet Mid-Atlantic
MASN - Mid-Atlantic Sports Network
Home games are in BOLD CAPS and played at Kaplan Arena in William and Mary Hall
Dates and times are subject to change
Please check the offi  cial W&M web site: www.TribeAthletics.com, for the most up-to-date schedule


